## SOUTH PLACER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT POLICIES

Policy Name:	1000 - PURPOSE OF BOARD POLICIES		
Approval Authority:	SPMUD BOARD OF DIRECTORS	Adopted:	09/03/2015
Resolution No.	15-23	Last Revised:	

## **Policy Statement**

The purpose of this policy is to determine the manner in which matters of District business are to be conducted in a comprehensive Policy Handbook.

## **Section 1**. General

It is the intent of the Board of Directors of the South Placer Municipal Utility District (SPMUD) to maintain a Policy Handbook. Contained therein shall be a comprehensive listing of the Board's current policies, rules and regulations as enacted by the Board from time to time. The Policy Handbook will serve as a resource for Directors, staff, and members of the public in determining the manner in which matters of District business are to be conducted.

If any policy or portion of a policy contained within the Policy Handbook is in conflict with rules, regulations or legislation having authority over SPMUD said rules, regulations or legislation shall prevail. This Policy Handbook, on the date of the enacting resolution, shall supersede any policies enacted by the Board prior to that date. Policies may be added, eliminated, or modified from time to time and will be enacted by resolution of the Board.

## **Section 2**. Interchangeability

The word "District" and the abbreviation "SPMUD" shall be interchangeable with the term "South Placer Municipal Utility District" and shall have the same meaning.

The word "Board" shall be interchangeable with the term "Board of Directors of the South Placer Municipal Utility District" and shall have the same meaning.

The term "Board Member" shall be interchangeable with the term "Director" and shall have the same meaning.

The term "MUD Act" shall be the Municipal Utility District Act of the State of California (California Public Utilities Code § 11501 et seq.)